

AIS- Shri. V.R.K. Teja Mylavarapu IAS (KL:2015), District Collector Thrissur- Proceeding on Inter - Cadre deputation to Andhra Pradesh Cadre-Relieving orders-issued.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION(AIS-A)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.3198/2024/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15-07-2024

- Read: 1. F.No.14017/33/2005-AIS(II)(Pt.I) dated 28.11.2007 of Ministry of Personnel, Public grievances and Pensions ,DoPT
 - ^{2.} OM No.DOPT-1668507678580 dated 15.11.2022 of Ministry of Personnel, Public grievances and Pensions ,DoPT.
 - 3. Letter No.CA-6/2024 dated 22.06.2024 from Shri.VRK Teja Mylavarapu IAS, District Collector, Thrissur.
 - Letter No.37/16/2024-EO(SM-I) dated 12.07.2024 from the 4.

Director, Department of Personnel & Training, GoI

5. E-mail dated 12.07.2024 received from Shri.VRK Teja Mylavarapu IAS, District Collector, Thrissur.

<u>ORDER</u>

Shri.V.R.K. Teja Mylavarapu IAS (KL:2015), District Collector, Thrissur as per the letter read as 3rd paper above and E-mail read as 5th paper above has requested for inter - cadre deputation to Andhra Pradesh Cadre. The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet, as per letter read as 4th paper above, has approved the inter-cadre deputation of Shri.V.R.K. Teja Mylavarapu IAS (KL:2015), from Kerala Cadre to Andhra Pradesh cadre for a period of three years.

2.In the circumstances, Shri.V.R.K.Teja Mylavarapu IAS (KL:2015), District Collector, Thrissur is relieved of his duties in Kerala Cadre w.e.f 15.07.2024 AN for proceeding on inter cadre deputation to Andra Pradesh Cadre for a period of three years, as per the conditions laid down in consolidated deputation guidelines for AIS Officers issued as per order read as 1^{st} paper above and consolidated guidelines for inter-cadre deputation issued as per Office memorandum read as 2nd paper above.

(By order of the Governor) M ANJANA I A S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

- 1. Shri.V.R.K. Teja Mylavarapu IAS, District Collector, Thrissur
- 2. The Chief Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh.
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (A&E) / (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, Government of India, New Delhi - 110 001.
- 5. The General Administration(SC) Department
- 6. Revenue Department
- 7. The Web and New Media Division, I&PRD
- 8. Stock File/Office Copy(AIS-A3/117/2024-GAD)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy To:

- 1. The Chief Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Minister (Revenue)
- 4. The Officer on Special Duty, Office of the Chief Secretary
- 5. PA to Additional Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department
- 6. CA to Joint Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department